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Honorable Perry O. Hooper, Jr.

Member, House of Representatives

3712 Everest Drive

Montgomery, Alabama  36106

Emergency Vehicles - Ambulances - Lights - Montgomery County

An ambulance must display at least one red light.  Lights of other colors may be displayed on ambulances, except that blue lights may only be used on police vehicles and amber lights may only be used on vehicles approved by the Director of the Department of Public Safety.

Dear Representative Hooper:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Based on section 32-5A-115 of the Code of Alabama, are ambulances allowed to use any other color of lights except blue?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 32-5A-115 of the Code of Alabama provides that:


[a]uthorized emergency vehicles shall be equipped with at least one lighted lamp exhibit​ing a colored light as hereinafter provided visible under normal atmospheric conditions from a dis​tance of 500 feet to the front of such vehicle. . . . [T]he color of the lighted lamp exhibited by . . . authorized emergency vehicles, including ambu​lances, shall be red.  No vehicle other than a police vehicle will use a blue light.  An amber or yellow light may be installed on any vehicle or class of vehicles designated by the Director of Public Safety. . . . 

ALA. CODE § 32-5A-115(c) (1999).  This provision of law requires that emergency vehicles “be equipped with at least one lighted lamp exhibiting a colored light as hereinafter provided.”  Id.  This section does not restrict the use of more than one light or color of light on ambulances.  An ambulance may, thus, display other colored lights, except that they may not use blue lights because blue lights are reserved for exclusive use on police vehicles, and they may only use amber or yellow lights if an ambulance is within the class of vehicles on which the Director of the Department of Public Safety has designated such lights can properly be installed. Id. 


Although this Office has not performed an exhaustive search of all of the administrative rules that might govern these matters, it should be noted that there may be other restrictions on the use of lights that might either prescribe with greater specificity what color lights may be installed and used on an ambulance or that expressly preclude the use of other col​ored lights.  For example, State EMS Rule 420-2-1-.09 provides that all ground ambulances shall comply with the General Services Administration specifications for ambulances unless the State Health Officer grants a variance from the rules.  The General Services Administration specifica​tions for the Star of Life Ambulance, contained in section KKK-A-1822D, provides that the standard emergency warning light configuration shall be twelve fixed red lights, one fixed clear light, and one fixed amber light.  This opinion does not consider any such rule(s).

CONCLUSION


Pursuant to section 32-5A-115 of the Code of Alabama, an ambu​lance must display at least one red light.  This section of law does not prevent the use of other colors of lights on ambulances, except that blue lights may only be used on police vehicles and amber or yellow lights may only be used on vehicles approved by the Director of the Department of Public Safety.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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